BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601 VOICE: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

## **FAX COVER SHEET**

TO: State of WV - Purchasing Division	1- Ci	huck Bowma
FAX #: 304-558-3970	·	<del></del>
FROM: TonyA Vincent		
TOTAL PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET)	18	
REMARKS Bid Opening REQ: DEP 13715		
Date: 11/29/07	e grandij Promovija Promovija	
Time: 1:30	o Si	
		7
		·
	(1) 22	$\omega$

JUN ZUOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

**DEP13715** 

	P 2/18
-	PAGE
	1

	<del></del>
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO	THENTION OF STREET
CHUCK BOWNAN	
304-558-2157	

300

BREAKAWAY, INC.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

09/30/ BID OPENING DATE:	2007	111100						
· Mit at taki in	intelle Goueraneers	11/08/		00 A 24000		SID O	PENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTTY	LOP	GAT. ND	ITÉM NUMBÈA		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Land		·	#79,750.00
	THE WE TION'S BIDS T ON THE NOW UN LOWING	ST VIR OFFIC O AWAR MININ DER RE DRAWI EMENTS	GINIA E OF D A C G OPE VOKED NGS,	DEPA SPECI ONTRA RATIO PERM SPECI	RTMENT OF ENV AL RECLAMATIO CT TO PERFORM N OF CATHERIN IT NUMBER(S) FICATIONS, SC	IRON IN, I LAN IE EN I-54	D RECLAMATION TERPRISES, INC. 4. PER THE FOL-	
	10/16/2 Will Ri Site D	2007 a) ESULT IRECTI	10:0 In bi Ons:	OAM. D DIS	FAILURE TO A QUALIFICATION THE TRAFFIC	TTEN LIGH	SHALL BE HELD D THE PRE-BID T AT THE INTER-	
	US RT "PHILL: TURN LE	19 NOR IP'S R FT.	TH. UN RO Trave	TRAVE	. 1.0 MILE AN DUNTY RT 8. MILE AND TUR	D TUI TRAVI N LEI	MERSVILLE, TAKE RN RIGHT ONTO EL 100 FEET AND FT AFTER CROSS- LE TO THE MINE	
, and the second	CCOMPL ROJECJ	ISH THE	D DIHE SCATE	R NEC MS AS Near	COVIDE ALL LA CESSARY SERVI S SPECIFIED IN SUMMERSVILLI APPROXIMATEL	CES S N THI	SO AS TO IS CONTRACT.	·
GNA UPE					Pase side for terms an	D CONDI	Tons	
TLE 2	10 / ic	wit			TELEPHON	304-	765-5317 DATE	11/29/07
" Presida	en+	FEIN	7.3	-407-	. 447 <i>1</i>		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO DE NOTES ASSE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP13715** 

P	3/18	;
PAG	<b>E</b> 3333	Ċ
	2	

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF:	5.78. 959
	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. DF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TEO		erms of sai	.€.	<b>5</b> H	IP VIA		F.O.B.	J W. W	FREIGHTTERMS
09/30/										
BID OPENING DATE		11/08	/2007			BID	O.	PENING TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	गमY	POP	CAT.	ПЕМ	NUMBEA		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		a i meranerigia		Section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the second section of the	200 (20) (20) (20) (20) (20) (20)		W 7/4			
	4.1.1.0	DV +-		0040			١.,			
								CE WITH THE		
								E DEPARTMENT RDER ISSUED		
								ASING DIVIS:		
	, iie Dei	FMRIC		ADNI	HISTRAL.	LUN, PUR	Un /	ASTME DIATE	LUN.	
	EXHIBI	T 5								
			1							
	NOTICE	TO P	ROCEED	: TH	IS CONTE	RACT IS	тю	BE PERFORME	TD.	
	WITHIN	365	CALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER	THE NO	ΤĪC	CE TO PROCES	E D	
	IS REC	EIVED	UNL	ESS 0	THERWISE	SPECIF:	IEI	, THE FULLY	f	
	EXECUTI	ED PU	RCHASE	ORDE	R WILL I	BE CONSI	DER	RED NOTICE	0	
	PROCEE	D.								
	<u> </u>		.]]	1						
	CANCEL	LATIO	N: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	s In	G RESERVES	THE	
	RIGHT	TO CA	NCEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT	IMMEDIA'	TEL	Y UPON WRIT	TEN	
	NUIILE		HE VEN	אטע דייכו	F THE MA	TERIALS	PR	WORKMANSHI	P	
	MALTO AN	LE CD	ECTCTO	N INF	EKIUK Öİ	JALITY OF	S D	O NOT CONFO	IRM	1
	HEREIN.	1E 3F	ELTAIC	AIIUN	S UF THE	HE BIL	A	ND CONTRACT	•	
	HEKE 114	•		1						
	WAGE RA	ATFS:	THE C	INTRA	AD GUTT	SUBCONT	) A C	TOR SHALL P	4 1/	
	THE HIG	HER	OF THE	U.S.	DEPARTM	IENT OF I	AB	OR MINIMUM	HACE	
	RATES A	S ES	TABLIS	IED F	DR NICHO	IAS COUN		, PURSUANT	WAGE	
	TO WEST	r VIR	GINIA	CODE	21-5A, E	T.SEQ.	Ϊ' '	, I SKJUAN,		
	ı			1			ĺ			
	ARBITRA	NOITA	ANY	REFE	RENCES M	ADE TO A	RB	ITRATION OR		
	INTERES	ST FO	RI PAYME	ENTS I	DUE (EXC	EPT FOR	AN	Y INTEREST		
	REQUIRE	D BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAIN	ED IN TH	/IS	CONTRACT		1
	OR IN A	INY A	MERICAN	INST	CITUTE O	F ARCHIT	EC	TS DOCUMENT	S	1
	PERTAIN	IING	TO THIS	CONT	FRACT AR	E HEREBY	D	ELETED.		
	Jerkere									
	WUKKEKS A CEBTI	- CDI	MPENSA	ION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IR	ED TO PROVI	DE .	
	4 CEKII	FILA	ic Exol	WORK	LERS' CO	MPENSATI	ON	IF SUCCESS	FUL.	
ĺ,	ALL UF	THE .	TEME F	HEUKE	ים מבוחנו	WT1: 7-		REQUIREMEN	_	
									T	
uniarine.				SEE REV	ase side for	TERMS AND CO	ND(T)	IONS	33000	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
THE		Į,	EIN		<u> </u>				<u></u>	
		- 1					- 1	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES '	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PAINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FACIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-705-5317 Voice/

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

addressicoriserrondensemotamentiones

09/30/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME (	1:30PM
LIKE	AUA	NTTTY	UOR	CAT.	ITEM NI	JMBER	u)	NIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000				li pri teki sa sacco coccedeloji.				
	OF THE	S CONT	DACT.						
	OF ITA	.S CUN1	MGII						
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEN	DOR SHAL	L FURNI	SH PROOF	
					LIABILIT				
					UNLESS				
					MUMINIM	AMOUNT	OF INSU	RANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				
								DOR SHALL	
								URANCE IN	
	AN AMU	UNT EQ	UAL 1	0 100	% OF THE	AMDUNT	OF THE	CONTRACT.	•
	(YY) B	ANDS.	ETVE	DEDC	ENT (EV)	OF THE	*****************	MOUNT OF	
	THE BI	D PAVA	PIE T	PERU N TÜE	EN! (5%) etate ni	OF INE	TOTAL A	,SHALL BE	
	CURMIT	TED WI	TU EA	CH RT	B AC A B	TO BUND	THE C	SHALL BE UCCESSFUL	•
								AND LABOR	
	MATERI	AL BONE	FOR	100%	OF THE	MOUNT D	E BUND	AND LABUR Ontdact	
}	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE E	IPM OF A	CEPTIE	IED CHECK	
j	IRREVD	CABLE	ETTE	R DF	CREDIT, (	מאטצ אנ	HOLKITA	ED BA V Ted cutcu	
ļ	SOLVEN	T SURE	LA CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZ	FD TO D	NTZIIR O	ESS IN TH	IE
	STATE	OF WES	r vir	SINIA	. A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT 9	UBMITTED	
	IN LIE	U OF A	PERF	ORMAN	CE AND LA	BOR & M	ATERTAL	BOND WIL	
	DNLY B	E ALLO	VED F	OR PR	JECTS UN	DER \$10	0.000.	PERSONAL	``
	DR BUS	INESS (	CHECK	S ARE	NOT ACCE	PTABLE	IN LIEU	OF THE	•
1	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATER	IAL BOND.	
i		1							
J	( ) M	AINTEN	INCE	SOND:	A TWO	2) YEAR	MAINTE	NANCE	
p	BOND C	DVERING	THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A RE	QUIREMENT	•
K	OF THE	SUCCES	SFUL	VEND	OR.			•	
		İ	1	- !		ı			
Ĺ			ļ	1					
, P	REV. I	T\00	}			{			
ĺ			j	CON	RACTORS	LICENSE			
(	JEST V	TRETNIA	STATE	- CO	E 21 11	2 252	·		ε
		A COANTA	_ 3 I M I		E 21-11-	∠ KEQUIF	RES THAT	T ALL	`
IONATIDE				SEEREV	FASE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	ortions		
IGNATURE				<del></del>		TELEPHONE		DATE	
TILE		FEIN	7						
WILE	N DECD	MDING *	O DEC	NOC=	111414= -1:-		ADO	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
A A (.3 C	NACOPU	ון בואווטאיל	UHFU	INSEK]	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	V SPACE A	BOVE   AREI	FD 'VENDOR'



-WZCOT

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**DEP13715** 

::	P	ΑÇ	×.	į.
			4	

CHUCK BOWMAN	
<u>304-558-2157</u>	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road Sution, WV 26601 204-765-5317 Voice

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PAIN 09/30/	<u> </u>		MS OF BA		SHIP	<b>*16</b>	F0.3	FREIGHTTERMS
PENING DATE:		11/08/	(2007		]	N T D	ODENIALS TIME	
Barrin Mastria	PRESIDENCE A		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT		Named a Roll (1994) Start		)1:30PM
LINE	QUAL	KTITY	UOP	NO	TEMNU	MBEA	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				1			ı	
	PERSON	S DE\$1	RING	TO PE	RFORM CO	NTRACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
	STATE	MUST E	E LIC	ENSED			INIA CONTRACTORS	3
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	) ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A C	DNTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY	BE
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VI	RGINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	
	CAPITO						CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7	390.		
	l		li					•
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11	-11 REQU	IRES ANY	
	PROSPE	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE '	THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.				
	BIDDER	TA CO	MDIET					
	DIDDEK	10 60	1	<b>E</b>		,		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME	_	Break	iway, Ir	ic.	
	00111111	OTORO			_		• ***	
	CONTRA	CTORS	IICEN	SE NO	_ WY	037689		
		0,					* * * * * * * * * *	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL REDI	JIRED TO	FURNISH A COPY	
j	OF THE	IR CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE PE	LIOR TO	ISSUANCE OF A	
	PURCHA	SE ORD	ER/CO	NTRAC	Τ.		TOOUTHIEL OF A	
ļ				1		·		
				APP	LICABLE L	.AW		
	- 				<b></b>			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHASI	NG DIVISION RULE	
Ì	AND KE	GULA I I	UNS,	AND T	IE INFORM	ATION P	ROVIDED IN	
	IHE "RI	EUUESI	FUR A	UOTA	ION" ISS	UED BY	THE PURCHASING	
	D D Q C (( D (	DW T2	THE ST	JLE AL	THORITY	GOVERNI	NG THIS	
	PROCUR	CMENI.		- 1		į		
	ANV THE	TAMON	TON DE	OUTDE	ED AN CDC	CILIA	P. (0.1.1.)	
	ANY OT	1FR 50	IBCE -	VEDBY	71 UD MD1	TYPN 1	ION MANUALS, OR FICH CONTRADICTS	
· .	DR ALTE	ERS TH	EINF	RMAT	TON DE UNI	DED ESCH	THE SOURCES AS	
j	DESCRIE	BED IN	THE	BOVE	PARAGRAP	H IS NOT	THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
	EFFECT.	]			· AMAGNAI	., 13 40	טא אט עאא ט.	
		ļ	1	}				
ildi garayya ki ki ki ki				· 爱智数: 图图 (2)	ERSE SIDE FOR Y			
JRE .			nen egistikist	AND DES	FINE OIGE TON !	YHMS AND CON	20 CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO CO	
		PH	<del></del>				DATE	
		,					ADDRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.5

DEP13715

PAGE 5

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1975 Old Turnpike Road Button, WV 26601 Voice, \$34-785-5317

6X-₽ +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

09/30/										
BID OPENING DATE	Teoretamente biologia	11/08/	2007	Oli segale kart	essit increasing to	BID	OPENIN	IC TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	VITTY	UOP	CAT.	TEMN	UMBER		UNITPAICE		AMOUNT
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	CY PR	DTECT	ENT THE ION, THI ND IS TE	S CONTRA	CT IS	AUTOMA	TI-	
	EXHIBI	T 7								
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNIM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PL	BLIC W	ORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE LIST OF LIS	CONTRACTION, STONE	TPAIE TO TEN STORE TO THE WEST OF THE STORE TO THE STORE	CONTROL OF THE SECOND OF S	T VIRGIN STRUCTIO PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHE E STATE IS PRODU ACHINER PUBLIC IS OR ST IN \$50,0 ED IN PUBLIC IS OF DEFINER IS OR PROI IS TIC ALUM REIGN PRO IN PROI IS ARE S MADE PRO IN PROI IS ARE S MADE PRO IN PROI IN PROI IN PROI IN PROI IN PROI IN PRO IN PROI	N, RECONT OR MAI T OR MAI S MORE TO RE THAN 1 WILL ACT CED IN THE WORKS UNLE WORKS UNLE WORKS UNLE BLIC OR WELL OR STEEL	STRUCT NTENAS NTENAS OST OF O, OO ON HE UNI IPMENT ALL THA IPMENT ALL THA IPMENT A IPMENT	ION, CE OF 0,000 STEEL POUNDS LY ALU TED ST PURCH MADE E COST N 10,0 JECTS. TS IS LE IGN R STEEL B STANT	AND, IS OF MINUMATES ASED OF OF BEND IT IS MADE L IAL	
i		1	i	ł		1	k b tris, page and — arms			
	,			_ 1	OF A CON	1		E ABO	V E	
IGNATURE				GEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS			
						TELEPHONE			DATE	(
TILE		FEIN				<u> </u>		UDBE66 Cr		TO DE NOTES
WHE	N RESPO	NIDING TO	) REO	NSEDT	NAME AND	ADDECS:	N O D A G =		TANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		· • •			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THE CC	VICOVUE	AROVE	ARE) F	D VENDOR

**MODERA** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP13715

,	• • •	
 P/\@	Εÿ	::.·
	6	

D 7/19

į	ADDIES CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	TENTION DECISION
1		

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BRIAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TEO	6-16	M9 OF SAL	<b>E</b> mpered	SHIP	VIA		FOB,		FREIGHTTERMS
09/30/										
BID OPENING DATE	to	11/08/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTTY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMNU	WBEA		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				0.000			1000			
							ŀ			
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	SENDI	NG OFFICE	ER OF TH	Æ:	SPENDING (	UNIT	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	1ERE	EXISTS A	BID FOR	l L	IKE FOREI	GN	
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THAT :	IS REASO	NAI	BLE AND L	OWER	
	THAN T	HE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMEST	IC PRODU	ICT:	S, THE SPI	ENDING	
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRITING	, A REEV	/ALI	JATION AND	D	
	REDUCT	ION IN	THE I	OWES	T BID FOR	SUCH D	OME	ESTIC PRO	DUCTS	
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	11	F THEY ARI	E	1
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GL	SS OR S	TE	EL.		1
			1	1						
				1						
	REV. 3	/88		.						
							ł			
	EXHIBI.	T 9		i			1			
		- 1				}	1			
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUANK	E & /	ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCT	TION	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA							<u> </u>
		1	İ	1						
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	NEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HAL	L BE REQU	JIRED	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FC	)LLOW	ING SCHEE	ULE IN	ISS	SUING		
	CONSTR	NCTION	PROJE	CT A	DENDA FO	R STATE	AG	ENCIES:		·
			l	ì						
	(1) TI	HE ARCH	HITECT	/ENG	NEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE	THE ADDE	MUUN	
	AND A	LIST OF	ALL	PART[]	ES THAT	HAVE PR	ocu	RED DRAW	INGS	
	AND SPI	ECIFIC	SMOITA	FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE	ADDENDUM	AND	
•	AND LI	ST SHAL	LL BE	FORW	RDED TO	THE BUY	ER	IN THE ST	TATE	
	PURCHAS	SING D	[VISIO	N. 1	HE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GIN	EER SHALL	ALSO	
	SEND A	COPY	OF THE	ADDE	סד אטעא:	THE STA	TE	AGENCY FO	R	
	MHICH 1	THE CO	VTRACT	IS 1	SSUED.			_		
		.							į	
İ	(2) TH	IE BUYE	R SHA	LL SE	ND THE A	DDENDUM	TO	ALL		
ļ	INTERES	STED PA	ARTIES	AND.	IF NECE	SSARY.	EYT	END THE P	ID	
	OLEHTMA	, DAIE.	ANY	AUUE	NDUM SHD	ULD BE K	REC	FIVED RV	THE	
1	BUTER W	AT I H T W	FUVKI	EEN (	14) DAYS	PRIDE	TO	THE BID		
	OPENING	DATE.					-	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	[	
	(3) AL	L ADDE	INDA S	нопгр	BE FORM	ALLY ACK	KNO	WLEDGED B	Y AL	
	datasasas area (C. 1944)			1	ASE SIDE FOR TO					
IGNATURE				·元曹朝达 [被称]	TOTAL VIEW POPUL	TELEPHONE	טוויוט	N.	Marie Control	
ITLE									DATE	
145		FEIN	4				T	ADDRESS C	HANGES .	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING TO	O RFO	NSFRT	NAME AND	ADDRESS (1	N OF	PACE ABOVE		O DE MOIEN VROAF
				,	INDIANT WIND	プレフロロログ ))	N OF	ACE ABOVE	<b>LABELE</b> (	D VENDOR'



DATE PAINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Terms of Sale

## Request for Quotation

SHIPVIA

DEP13715

PΑ	<b>3</b> 50.000
	7

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ CDPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Voice, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FQB.

BID OPENING DATE		77/00/	2007		<u>l                                     </u>		Ţ.		<b>32.45</b>		
CHANGO ATC	2 D00/500 1007/100/100/10	11/08/	1.1.00000.	22.44 Y		BID	<u> </u>	PENING	IIME	0 1	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT.	(TÉN	Number		UNF	PRICE		AMOUNT
						en en en en en en en en en en en	+	*************		: .	
		C 4MD			L		_ _				
1	RIDDEK	S AND	SORWI	IIED	TO THE	STATE PU					
					S OFFIC			1E RULE			
<u> </u>	REGULA	ILONS	THAT	APPLY	TO THE	DRIGINAL		BIDDING	DOCU	MENT	7
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY	TO AN	ADDEND	UM DOCUM	ENT	r. THE	ONLA		
	EXCEPT	ION MA	Y BE	FOR A	N ADDEN	DUM THAT	15	SISSUE	D FOR	THE	
		URPUSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BI	D OPENING	₹ 7	TIME AN	D/DR		
	DATE.				1						
}											
	REV. I	1/96									
	L										
	EXHIBI.	T 10									
			1		REQ	JISITION	NO	).: DEP	13715		
	• BB5 NB1										#####
	ADDEND	JM ACK	NOMFE	DGEME	NT						
	T OFFE						L				
	T HEKE!	SY ACK	NUMLE	JGE K	ECEIPT (	OF THE FO	) LL	DMING	CHECK	ED	
	ADDEND	ו נצומנ	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	NECESSAR	Y	REVISI	ONS T	O MY	
	PRUPUSA	AL, PL	ANS AF	ND/OR	SPECIF	CATION,	ΕT	C.			
	ADDENDI			.							
	ADDENDL	טא מנ.	. 2:	-							
. •	NO. 1 .	X	]								
	NU. I .	· / / / /	••								
	NO. 2 .	X	-				l				
	NU. Z.		• •								
	NO. 3 .	1		-							
	NO. J .		' '	j						[	
	ND. 4 .									Ì	
ſ		• • • • •	•	ļ		1				-	
ļ	NO. 5 .									İ	
ľ		• • • • • •	•							1	
ŀ	I HNDED	CTAND	THAT	CATIL	TO .						İ
	. DDENDU	H(E) H	INAI May be	LAILD	KE   U C	ONFIRM T	HE	RECEIF	T OF	THE	
[	- =				יב רטת ת	FACCITON	Οl	BIDS.	•		
						į					
				SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	(DIT)	ÖNSTER			(CONTRACTOR OF VICTORIAN
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE	. <del>T</del> 513	er Men a hatala	ner Militar	DATE	
THE		FEIN	<u> </u>								
		- 1						ADDR	ESS CHA	NGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	M DECDU	ארואוה דו	J BEU I	NCEDT	NOME AND	ADDDECCI	NI C	DACE AD	OVETA	DEI Er	VENDOD

RFO COPY

Voice

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

304-765-5317

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### request for Quotation

٠.	1.12.		 4	<u>.                                    </u>	
	•	- ~	-		

	P	9/	18	Š
PA	4		:	

ADI	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	TOATTEN	ION OF
CHUCK	BOWMAN			
304-55	8-2157			

SH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. DF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

09/30/2007 BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/2007				`VA		0.8	FREIGHTTERMS	
LINE	er en encladadedededede	MILY	UOP	CAT	47.5444		<u>DPENING</u>		1:30PM	
EINE	VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	CLEAR ON MA IDN H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B Sonne D in	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN V L IS NOT WRITING FFICIAL	THAT AN TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE ADDENDUM SI Drea CO	Y VERBAL ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY D TO THE IS BIND INCA GNATURE KAWAY	THE DING.	AMOUNT	
	<b>REV.</b> 11			нот		///20 DA		••••••		
	DE PU BU 20	PARTME RCHASI	NT OF ING DI 3 15 SHINGT	ADMI VISIO	UBMITTED INISTRATI IN REET, EA 305-0130	CON				
GNATURE	THE BID THE ENV	SHOUL Elope	UK IH	F BID	THIS INF	BE CONS	IDERED:	FACE OF		
TLE		FEIN					ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
WHE	N RESPO	NDING TO	O RFQ, I	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABO	OVE LABELE	D VENDOR'	



**MOOSE** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

_	2,1	-	12.			-			•
	В	E	D	1	z	7	7	=	

. <sub>N</sub> −7	GE :
	9

SEE ADDRESSION HERSENDERGE HO

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Voice, 304-765-5317

SH-2 FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PHIN	TEO	7	uas of Gai	•	SHIP	XI <b>A</b>		Off	FREIGHTTERMS
09/30/									
BID OPENING DATE	dan se aparte se afreche	11/08/	13112 (11.11)	NO COLUMN	Market construction and the construction	BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME 0	L:30PM
TIME	QUAI SEALED	BID	UGP	CAT NO	item n	JMBER:	UNI	TPRIGE	AMOUNT
	BUYER: RFQ. N BID OP BID OP	O.: Ening		11/	23 13715 08/2007 0 PM				
				GARDI	umber in ng your 304-265	BID:	IS NECE	SSARY	
	CONTAC 	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT C				
	<b>%</b>	THIS	IS T	He en	D OF RFQ	DEP13	715 ****	** TOTAL:	£79,750.00
						The state of the s			
SIGNATURE				see Rev	erse side for i		DITIONS		
						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	N				ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPC	ד אומומר	O RFO	INSERT	CINA EMAIN	ADDRESS	NODACEAS	OVE LABELE	TO DE NOTED ADOVE



\*mzoog

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFO NUMBER DEP13715 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

9H-4-10

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRIN	reo.	SHAN TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b> (200)	SHIP,	VIA:)	State Lines F.O.B.	. (22) 9275 [1	FREIGHT/TERMS
11/06/	2007		·						<u></u>
BID OPENING DATE:		11/21/	2007			BID	OPENING II	ME U.	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT NO:	TEM NU	<u> </u>	UNIT PRIÇ	many répart	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	*****	
	CATHER DELAY	INE EN	TERPE D OPE	ISES NING	1	LAS CO., E DEP CO	WV, TO MPLETES TH		
	MANDAT	ORY PR	E-BII	MEET	ING.		THE 10/16/		
	BID DA 11/21/				S DELAYEI	D FROM 1	1/08/07 TO		
	ADDEND	OM MU	2 WI	LL BE	ISSUED S	SHORTLY.			
	****	*****	****	NO C	THER CHAI	NGES ***	******	****	
				j					
			·				- -		
0001		1	JB		962-73				
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	on of Lan	ID			***************************************
-1				GEFAEL	ERSE SIDE FOR T	FRMS AND COL	DELIGNATION OF THE STATE OF THE	, e se Combo	22 220 22
SIGNATURE JAVA	n //10	L	1 700000		WANT OF THE POPUL	TELEPHONE_	initians with the transfer	DATE	
TITLE	71 1 1921	UNT	N			<i>305</i>	1-765-5317		11/29/01
Pres	sident			4279	14/1	*	ADDRESS	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPO	ONDING	O REQ	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	N SPACE ABOV	C LADELE	D D (EXIDAD)



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP13715

1

Address Correspondence to Attention of CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 **\*510160447** BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED OT SAME FOR BUILDING FREIGHTTERMS 11/14/2007 11/29/2007 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME <del>01:30PM</del> LINE UOP QUANTITY. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ADDENDUM NO. 2 ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF CATHERINE ENTER PRISES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A FROM THE 10/16/07 PRE-BID MEETING. PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FOUR (4) SHEETS. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO! OTHER CHANGES \* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATI 11/29/07 TITLE 13-4279911 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

CB-23 ... | (110) DEFLO (120)

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

#### SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Catherine Enterprises</u>, Inc., Permit <u>I-544</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #\_3.0\_. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #\_2.0\_ shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 7.0 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Regrading and topsoiling is required for <u>all areas</u>. Revegetation and soil improvements are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #\_6.0 )
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. All major components of existing wooden tipple load-out facility shall be salvaged in a non-destructive manner and stored on site. These materials will be removed from site by the Coal Heritage Highway Authority to use in a future coal tipple museum. Items to be salvaged includes but not limited to the following items: hoists, conveyor systems and components, coal bins and hoppers.
- 7. Remove and properly dispose of structures and debris from site. This includes but, is not limited to concrete and einder block building/shop remnants, concrete foundations, railroad wooden cross ties and railroad track rails "tipple siding tracks" and scrap metal. Any concrete items may be broken into no larger than four (4) feet by four (4) feet sections and buried on site. Any reinforcing steel within the concrete sections shall be removed to be flush with the concrete surfaces and shall be disposed of off site. The old shop concrete "pad" is to remain after the cinder blocks and debris have been cleaned up. Note: Proper disposal verification documents must be provided for payment of this item.
- 8. After regrading all of the disturbed areas, evenly and uniformly cover all areas with 80 tons of lime prior to covering the black and potentially toxic materials with a minimum of one (1) foot of topsoil to establish revegetation.
- An asbestos inspection was conducted on the site by Cira and Associates Consulting, LLC for the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection on March 13, 2005. All asbestos identified in the report of inspection has been removed by others.
- 10. Install one hundred (100) linear feet of haybale dike for sediment control as directed during construction.
- 11. Regrade to create a sheet flow drainage pattern and revegetate approximately two (2.0) acres of disturbance.

``

DEP13715

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

**VENDOR:** 

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement 12.2.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date: August 23,2007

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: Amengines of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of the expressional field.

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 syape of west stationia

4 DEP13715

SPENDING

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

	R:			
ITEM NO.	QUARTETY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
:		PERMIT NAME: <u>Catherine Enterprises, Inc.</u>		
	-	PERMIT NUMBER(S): 1-544		
1.0	Lump sum	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100,00
2.0	Lump sum	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	Lump sum	3_100.00
3.0	Lump sum	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100,00
4.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	Lump sum	\$ <u>100.00</u>
5.0		REVEGETATION		
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	Lump sum	s <u>450.00</u>
5.2	lump sum	FERTILIZER	Lump sum	\$ <u>800.<sup>60</sup></u>
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	\$ 800.00
5.4	LUMP SUM	<u>VEGETATIVE SPECIES</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ 800.00
6.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	9_100.60
7.0	100 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	s 4.00 PER LF	\$ 400.00
8.0	Lump sum	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	Lump sum	3 75,000.00
9.0	NO BID ITEM	UTILITIES	no bid item	
10.0	Lump Sum	LIMING	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.00
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>1-544</u>		\$ 79,750.00

Agency	Purchasing	Division
	<b>7</b> # DFP1371	

#### **BID BOND**

	NOW ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, the un	dersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
			as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance
Company _	of One Park Circle Dr	Westfield Center, OH, a c	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal o	office in the City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vir	ginia, as Obligee, In the p	enal sum of (5%) Five perce	ent of amounts bid) for the payment of which,
well and tru	aly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, or	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Th	ne Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
•	it of Administration a certaine Enterprises, Inc.	ain bid or proposal, attached her	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Nicholas	s County, WV		
	OW THERE 005		
	OW THEREFORE, )    If said bid shall be reje	ممالمه	
hereto and agreement force and e	) If said bid shall be accesshall furnish any other be created by the acceptance	epted and the Principal shall ent onds and insurance required by se of said bid, then this obligatio erstood and agreed that the liabi	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaire waive notic	ed or affected by any extere of any such extension.	ension of the time within which th	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no he Obligee may accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby
			nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	ed their corporate seals to By of November	, 20_ <sup>07</sup>	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
	IV OI HOVEBBOT	, <u>20</u> .	
Principal C	orporate Seal		Breakaway, Inc
r III (Gipa) C	orporate osai		(Name of Principal)
			/ //taille of Filipsipal)
	<u>.</u>		
-			By any ment (Must be President or
			(Must be President or Vice President)
<del>-</del>			(Must be President or Vice President)  President
<u>.</u>			(Must be President or Vice President)
Surety Corp	porate Seal		(Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Surety Corp	porate Seal		(Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seale must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J.

PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY; WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

The Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2005 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohlo

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 19th day of JUNE sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

\$5.:



William J. Kahelin, Auforney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 8th November A.D.,







RFQ No.	DEP1.3715
---------	-----------

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

1154

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be pald to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivisions" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakagay Inc		
Authorized Signature:	Jones Vincent	Date: /a9/07	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revisa)	d 08/15/07)		